tangible book value per share represents our pro forma net tangible book value divided by the total number of shares outstanding as of December 31,
2017, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustment described above.

After giving further effect to receipt of the net proceeds from our issuance and the sale of 6,667,000 shares of common stock in this offering
at an assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and
after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value as of December 31, 2017 would have been approximately $188.5 million, or approximately $5.59 per share. This amount represents
an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.99 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately
$9.41 per share to new investors participating in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value
per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $15.00

Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017   $(13.94)
Increase per share attributable to the conversion of our preferred stock   17.53

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017   3.59
Increase per share attributable to this offering   1.99

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   5.59

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 9.41

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set
forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by
$0.18, and dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors by $0.82, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set
forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us. Each increase (decrease) of 1.0 million shares in the number of shares offered by us would increase (decrease) our pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by $0.24 per share and decrease (increase) the dilution to new investors by $0.24
per share, assuming that the assumed initial public offering price remains the same, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value after this offering would be $5.83 per share, the increase in pro

71

Table of Contents

forma net tangible book value per share would be $2.23 and the dilution per share to new investors would be $9.17 per share, in each case assuming an

[…]

aggregate of approximately $50.0 million in shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price. However, because
indications of interest are not binding agreements or commitments to purchase, the underwriters may determine to sell more, fewer or no shares in this
offering to any or all of these stockholders, or any or all of these stockholders may determine to purchase more, fewer or no shares in this offering. The
underwriters will receive the same underwriting discount on any shares purchased by these stockholders as they will on any other shares sold to the
public in this offering. The following table does not reflect any such potential purchases by these existing stockholders or their affiliated entities. If any
shares are purchased by these stockholders, the number of shares of common stock beneficially owned after this offering and the percentage of common
stock beneficially owned after this offering would increase from that set forth in the table below.

Shares Beneficially Owned
Prior to  Offering

Shares Beneficially Owned
After Offering

Name of Beneficial Owner  Number   Percentage   Number   Percentage

5% or Greater Stockholders
Entities affiliated with 5AM Ventures(1)   6,722,076   24.8%   6,722,076   19.9%
Entities affiliated with ARCH Venture Fund(2)   6,068,695   22.4   6,068,695   18.0
Entities affiliated with Deerfield(3)   3,977,035   14.7   3,977,035   11.8
Novartis Institutes for BioMedical Research, Inc.(4)   1,979,226   7.3   1,979,226   5.9
TLS Beta Pte. Ltd.(5)   2,595,293   9.6   2,595,293   7.7

Named Executive Officers and Directors
Arthur O. Tzianabos, Ph.D.(6)   473,587   1.7   473,587   1.4
Bradford Smith(7)   49,456   *   49,456   *
Albert Seymour, Ph.D.(8)   234,617   *   234,617   *
Steven Gillis, Ph.D.(2)   6,068,695   22.4   6,068,695   18.0
Richard J. Gregory, Ph.D.(9)   7,879   *   7,879   *
Kush M. Parmar, M.D., Ph.D.(1)   6,722,076   24.8   6,722,076   19.9
Matthew R. Patterson   —   —   —   —
Mahendra G. Shah, Ph.D.(10)   659,742   2.4   659,742   2.0
Mary Thistle   —   —   —   —
Cameron Wheeler, Ph.D.(3)   3,977,035   14.7   3,977,035   11.8
All executive officers and directors as a group (11 persons)   18,431,884   68.0   18,431,884   54.6

154

Table of Contents

* Less than 1%.
(1) Consists of 6,453,195 shares of common stock held by 5AM Ventures IV, L.P. (“Ventures IV”) and 268,881 shares of common stock held by 5AM

Co-Investors IV, L.P. (“Co-Investors IV”). 5AM Partners IV, LLC (“Partners IV”) is the sole general partner of Ventures IV and Co-Investors IV.
Dr. John Diekman, Andrew J. Schwab and Dr. Scott M. Rocklage, are the managing members of Partners IV, and have shared voting and
investment power over the shares beneficially owned by Ventures IV and Co-Investors IV. Kush M. Parmar, M.D., Ph.D., one of our directors, is